Chapter 259

## (Senate Bill 238)

## AN ACT concerning

## Carroll County - Alcoholic Beverages - Hours and Days for Consumption and Sale

FOR the purpose of altering the hours and days for consumption and sale, in Carroll County, for certain alcoholic beverages licenses; and generally relating to alcoholic beverages in Carroll County.

BY repealing and reenacting, without amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 16–102

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)

BY repealing and reenacting, with amendments,

Article – Alcoholic Beverages

Section 16–2002, 16–2004, and 16–2005

Annotated Code of Maryland

(2016 Volume and 2019 Supplement)

SECTION 1. BE IT ENACTED BY THE GENERAL ASSEMBLY OF MARYLAND, That the Laws of Maryland read as follows:

## Article - Alcoholic Beverages

16-102.

This title applies only in Carroll County.

16–2002.

- (a) A holder of a Class A beer license may sell or provide beer on Monday through Sunday from 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.
- (b) A holder of a Class B beer license may sell or provide beer on Monday through Saturday, from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day.
- (c) A holder of a Class C beer license may sell or provide beer on Monday through Saturday from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day.
  - (d) A holder of a Class D beer license may sell or provide beer on Monday through

Saturday from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day.

16-2004.

- (a) A holder of a Class A beer and wine license may sell or provide beer and wine on Monday through Sunday from 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.
- (b) (1) A holder of a 6-day Class B beer and wine license may sell or provide beer and wine for on-premises consumption on Monday through Saturday from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day.
- (2) A holder of a 7-day Class B beer and wine license may sell or provide beer and wine for on-premises consumption:
- (I) on Monday through SATURDAY FROM 8 A.M. TO 2 A.M. THE FOLLOWING DAY; AND
  - (II) ON Sunday from 8 a.m. to 1 a.m. the following day.
- (3) A holder of a 7-day Class B beer and wine license may sell beer and wine for off-premises consumption on Monday through Sunday from 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.
- (c) A holder of a Class C beer and wine license may sell or provide beer and wine on Monday through Saturday from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day.
- (d) (1) A holder of a 6-day or 7-day Class D beer and wine license may sell or provide beer and wine on Monday through Saturday from [6] 8 a.m. to [midnight] 2 A.M. THE FOLLOWING DAY.
- (2) A holder of a 7-day Class D beer and wine license may sell or provide beer and wine on Sunday from 8 a.m. to [11 p.m.] 1 A.M. THE FOLLOWING DAY.

16-2005.

- (a) A holder of a Class A beer, wine, and liquor license may sell or provide beer, wine, and liquor on Monday through Sunday from 8 a.m. to 11 p.m.
- (b) A holder of a Class B beer, wine, and liquor license may sell or provide beer, wine, and liquor:
- (1) on Monday through [Sunday] SATURDAY from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day; AND
  - (2) ON SUNDAY FROM 8 A.M. TO 1 A.M. THE FOLLOWING DAY.

- (c) A holder of a Class C beer, wine, and liquor license may sell or provide beer, wine, and liquor:
- (1) on Monday through [Sunday] SATURDAY from 8 a.m. to [1] 2 a.m. the following day; AND
  - (2) ON SUNDAY FROM 8 A.M. TO 1 A.M. THE FOLLOWING DAY.
  - (d) Reserved.
- (e) A holder of a Class H beer, wine, and liquor license may sell or provide beer, wine, and liquor:
- (1) on Monday through [Sunday] **SATURDAY** from 8 a.m. to [1] **2** a.m. the following day; **AND** 
  - (2) ON SUNDAY FROM 8 A.M. TO 1 A.M. THE FOLLOWING DAY.

SECTION 2. AND BE IT FURTHER ENACTED, That this Act shall take effect July  $1,\,2020.$ 

Enacted under Article II, § 17(c) of the Maryland Constitution, May 8, 2020.